THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF DELAWARE COUNTY MET IN REGULAR SESSION ON THIS DATE WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

Present: Glenn A. Evans, Kristopher W. Jordan, James D. Ward

PUBLIC COMMENT

RESOLUTION NO. 05-337

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING THE RESOLUTIONS AND RECORDS OF THE PROCEEDINGS FROM REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 21, 2005 AS CONTAINED IN THE COUNTY'S OFFICIAL ELECTRONIC RECORDINGS OF THE PROCEEDINGS:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Evans to approve the resolutions and records of the proceedings from regular meeting held March 21, 2005 as contained in the county's official electronic recordings of the proceedings.

Vote on Motion Mr. Evans Aye Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-338

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS, VOUCHERS AND PAYMENT OF WARRANTS IN BATCH NUMBERS CMAPR0323A, 0323B AND MEMO TRANSFERS IN BATCH NUMBERS MTAPR0323:

It was moved by Mr. Evans, seconded by Mr. Ward to approve payment of warrants in batch numbers CMAPR0323A, 0323B, memo transfers in batch numbers MTAPR0323 and Purchase Orders and Vouchers as listed below:

<u>Vendor</u>	Description	Account Number A		<u>10unt</u>	
PO's					
Family Childrens First	Help Me Grow	22411601-5301	\$	80,085.36	
Delbert Cook	Rental/Biosolids	65211919-5335	\$	11,750.00	
Del. Co. Bank	User Fee payments	65211919-5301	\$	5,000.00	
Henry Thompson	Replacement Pump Deer run	65211905-5450	\$	5,450.00	
Universal Blower Pac.	Replacement Blower OECC	65211905-5450	\$	23,500.00	
Barefoot and Case	Pump & Drive Repair	65211905-5328	\$	6,018.80	
Increases					
Children's World	Day Care	22411610-5348	\$	20,000.00	
Vouchers					
MORPC	Regional Growth Strategy	10011102-5301	\$	17,928.00	
OSU Extension	2nd Quarter Appropriation	10011102-5601	\$	62,721.50	
Maddox	Professional Serv. Courts	40111402-5410	\$	29,990.66	
Toddler Inn	Day Care	22411610-5348		7,871.70	
Resid. Treatment Center	Residential Treatment	22511607-5342	\$	15,000.00	
Childrens Comprehensive	Residential Treatment	22511608-5342	\$	11,800.00	
Ben Bro Enterprises	BLDG Rental Sandusky	10011105-5335	\$	14,625.00	
LHS Family & Youth	Residential Treatment	22511608-5342	\$	58,148.06	
Presbyterian Child Welfare	Residential Treatment	22511607-5342	\$	9,800.00	
Memo Transfers					
From	То				
Job & Family Services	Family Children's First	Help Me Grow-TANF	\$	11,879.27	
22411601-5301	70161607-4501				
Job & Family Services	Family Children's First	Help Me Grow-Contract	\$	11,304.30	
22411601-5301	70161607-4532				
Vote on Motion	Mr. Jordan Aye Mr.	Evans Aye Mr.	Ward	Aye	

RESOLUTION NO. 05-339

IN THE MATTER OF GRANTING THE ANNEXATION PETITION OF 14.5 ACRES OF LAND IN ORANGE TOWNSHIP TO THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Evans to approve the following resolution:

Whereas, on February 17, the Clerk to the Board of the Delaware County Commissioners received an annexation petition filed by Franklin E. Eck Jr., agent for the petitioners, of 14.5 Acres, more or less, in Orange Township to the City of Columbus.

Whereas, ORC Section 709.023-Expedited Type 2 Annexation Petition; Petitions By All Property Owners With Or Without Consent of Municipality & Township(s) – If the Municipality or Township does not file an objection within 25 days after filing of annexation, the Board at its next regular session shall enter upon its journal a resolution granting the proposed annexation.

Whereas, 25 days have passed and the Clerk of the Board has not received an objection from the City of Columbus or the Township of Orange.

Therefore, Be It Resolved, the Delaware County Board of Commissioners grants the annexation petition request to annex 14.5 Acres, more or less, in Orange Township to the City of Columbus.

Vote on Motion Mr. Ward Aye Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Evans Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-340

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS FOR FEMA CERT GRANT FUNDS:

It was moved by Mr. Evans, seconded by Mr. Ward to approve the following:

Transfer of Appropriation AMOUNT

From To

21511317-5305 21511317-5238

FY04 Fema Cert/Training & Staff Development FY04 Fema Cert/Safety & Security \$178.00

Vote on Motion Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Evans Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-341

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS OFFICE:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Evans to approve the following:

IV-D SERVICE CONTRACT

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, section 3125.13 and 3125.14 of the Ohio Revised Code, and rule 5101:12-10-45 and its supplemental rules of the Ohio Administrative Code promulgated by the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services, the Delaware County Child Support Enforcement Agency (hereinafter referred to as "CSEA") is authorized to enter into this contract with Delaware County Clerk of Courts (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor") for the purchase of services on the 24th day of March, 2005.

This contract will be effective from the 1st day of January, 2005, through the 31 day of December, 2005, unless terminated according to the terms of paragraph 24 of this contract. In no case may the contract period exceed one (1) year. Contract periods may be agreed upon for less than one (1) year pursuant to paragraph (A) of rule 5101:12-10-45.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

This contract consists of this document, being the JFS 07018, and all attached forms as prescribed by paragraph (B) and (C) of rule 5101:12-10-45.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code which are incorporated and deemed to be a part of this contract as if fully written herein.

The CSEA and the Contractor certify that all contract deliverables, including all units of service as described in paragraph 5 of this contract, which are being purchased under this contract are units for which federal financial participation under 45 CFR part 304 is available.

Federal financial participation is available for the reimb ursement of allowable IV-D activities in IV-D cases being administered by the CSEA. A IV-D case is initiated upon the filing of an application for IV-D services at the CSEA pursuant to ORC 3125.36 or upon the opening of a case in which an assignment of support payments is in effect.

No federal financial participation is available for the reimbursement of activities which have not been initiated by the CSEA except as described in paragraph (D) of rule 5101:12-10-45.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code and paragraph 23 of this contract.

The following shall be the terms of the contract:

1. Purchase of Services: Subject to terms and conditions set forth in this contract, the CSEA agrees to purchase and Contractor agrees to provide the specific unit of service as defined in paragraph 5 of this

contract.

- 2. Purpose: The CSEA and Contractor agree to coordinate services as defined in paragraph 5 of this contract and to make all reasonable efforts to coordinate with other Contractors to establish a cooperative, comprehensive county plan for the effective enforcement of child support pursuant to section 3125.03 of the Ohio Revised Code. The CSEA and the Contractor agree to use all available resources in cooperation with other counties and states to obtain or enforce orders for support.
- 3. Contractor Certification Finding for Recovery: The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not subject to a finding for recovery under section 9.24 of the Ohio Revised Code or it has taken the appropriate remedial steps required under ORC 9.24 or otherwise qualifies under that section to contract with the State of Ohio under that section.
- 4. Contractor Certification Licenses: The Contractor certifies that all approvals, licenses, or other qualifications necessary to conduct business or practice law in Ohio have been obtained and are operative. If at any time during the contract period the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio, the Contractor must immediately notify the CSEA of the disqualification or suspension and the Contractor will immediately cease performance of any obligations under this contract.
- 5. Unit of Service: For purposes of this contract, a unit of service is defined as follows:

A CSEA initiated docket entry or any CSEA filing.

If the unit of service is defined as an hour, partial units may be expressed in fractions of an hour defined in increments of fifteen minutes for purposes of determining the number of billable hours for which FFP reimbursement may be available.

6. Contract Unit Cost and Billing Requirements

A. Governmental Contracts

- Unit Rate: For contracts between a CSEA and a governmental contractor as defined in paragraph (B)(1) of rule 5101:12-10-45 of the Ohio Administrative Code and pursuant to calculations contained in the JFS 07020 "Child Support Governmental Contractor Budget" (attached) the unit rate for this contract has been budgeted at \$10.77 per CSEA iniated docket entry/filing.
- 2. Total Budgeted Contract Cost: The total budgeted cost of this contract is calculated by multiplying the Unit Rate (\$10.77) as determined by the calculations on the JFS 07020 by the number of Units of Service (2500) which have been budgeted for purchase during the contract period for a total budgeted Contract Cost of \$26,925.00
- 3. Billing: The governmental contractor shall submit the actual monthly expenses of the contract as recorded on the JFS 07034 and based upon the justified unit rate for each month as calculated on the JFS 07034 to the CSEA for payment no later than 30 days after the last day of the month in which services were provided using the JFS 07035.

B. Non-governmental Contracts

- 1. Unit Rate: For contracts between a CSEA and a non-governmental contractor as defined in paragraph (B)(2) of rule 5101:12-10-45 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the unit of service shall be \$N/A per N/A as determined through the procurement process for this contract.
- 2. Total Projected Contract Cost: The total cost of this contract is calculated by multiplying the Unit Rate (N/A) as defined in paragraph (6)(B)(1) of this contract by the number of Units of Service (N/A) which are anticipated to be purchased during the contract period for a total projected contract cost of \$N/A.
- 3. Billing: The non-governmental contractor shall submit the actual monthly expenses of the contract to the CSEA for payment no later than 30 days after the last day of the month in which services were provided using the JFS 07035.
- 7. Billing Requirements: In the event that the contractor neglects or refuses to submit an invoice to the CSEA for payment to the CSEA within the time frame provided in rule 5101:12-10-45.3(B)(1)(e) and (B)(2)(d) of the Ohio Administrative Code, the CSEA reserves the right to refuse payment of that invoice.
- 8. Availability of Funds: The CSEA represents that it has adequate funds to meet its obligations under this contract, that it intends to maintain this contract for the full period set forth herein and has no

reason to believe that it will not have sufficient funds to enable it to make all payments due hereunder during such period, and that it will use its best effort to obtain the appropriation of any necessary funds during the term of this contract.

A. Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this contract are contingent upon availability of non-federal and federal matching funds pursuant to rule 5101:12-10-45 and its supplemental rules as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Matching Funds (34%)	\$ 9,154.50	Delaware County General Fund
Federal Matching Funds (66%)	\$17,770.50	
Total Contract Price	\$ 26,925,00	

B. CSEA warrants that the non-federal share is not provided from any source which is prohibited by state or federal law or by rule 5101:12-10-45.1 (G) of the Ohio Administrative Code.

9. Contract Performance Standards

A. Federally Mandated Performance Standards

1. Location Performance Standards

- a. 45 CFR 303.3(b)(3) Within no more that 75 calendar days of determining that location is necessary, a CSEA must access all appropriate locate sources and ensure that locate information is sufficient to take next action.
- b. 45 CFR 303.3(b)(5) A CSEA must repeat location attempts at least quarterly or immediately upon receipt of new information.
- c. 45 CFR 303.3(b)(4) A CSEA must refer appropriate cases to the IV-D agency of another state in accordance with the requirements of 45 CFR 303.7.

2. Establishment of Support Performance Standards

- a. 45 CFR 303.4(b) and Chapter 3119 of the Ohio Revised Code A CSEA must use appropriate state statutes and legal processes to establish a support obligation, including the use of the Ohio Child Support Guidelines.
- b. 45 CFR 303.4(d) A CSEA must establish an order for support or complete service of process within 90 calendar days of locating absent parent.
- c. 45 CFR 303.4(e) If a court or magistrate dismisses a petition for support without prejudice, the CSEA must then examine the reasons for dismissal and determine when it can seek an order in the future and do so.

3. Establishment of Paternity Performance Standards

a. 45 CFR 303.5(a) CSEAs must provide an alleged father the opportunity to voluntarily acknowledge paternity in accordance with §302.70(a)(5)(iii) and attempt to establish paternity by legal process established under State law.

4. Enforcement of Support Performance Standards

- a. 45 CFR 303.6(c)(1) and (2) Initiate income withholding or other appropriate enforcement action unless service of process is necessary within no more than 30 calendar days of identifying a delinquency. If service is necessary, the timeframe becomes 60 calendar days from the delinquency or support related non-compliance.
- b. 45 CFR 303.6(c)(4) When enforcement attempts fail, determine why and re-attempt the enforcement action in the future.

5. Interstate Case Performance Standards

- a. 45 CFR 303.7(b)(1) A CSEA must use the long arm authority of Chapter 3115 of the Ohio Revised Code to establish paternity whenever appropriate.
- b. 45 CFR 303.7(b)(2) Within 20 calendar days of determining that an absent parent is in

another state and the receipt of necessary information, the CSEA must send an interstate petition to the responding state's Interstate Central Registry.

- c. 45 CFR 303.7(b)(3) The CSEA must provide the responding state with sufficient and accurate information by submitting the mandated federally approved interstate forms and any necessary documentation.
- d. 45 CFR 303.7(b)(4) The CSEA must provide the IV-D agency or Interstate Central Registry in the responding state with any additional requested information or advise when the information will be provided within 30 calendar days of receipt of the request.
- e. 45 CFR 303.7(b)(5) The CSEA must notify the IV-D agency in the responding state within 10 working days of receipt of new information on the case and send a request for review of a child support order to another state within 20 calendar days of receipt of the necessary information.
- f. 45 CFR 303.7(c)(4) The CSEA must process an interstate petition to the extent possible or provide location services if required within 75 calendar days of receipt of the petition from the Interstate Central Registry (ICR).
- g. 45 CFR 303.7(c)(5) The CSEA must forward an interstate petition to the correct jurisdiction and notify the ICR within 10 working days of locating an absent parent in a different Ohio county.
- h. 45 CFR 303.7(c)(6) A CSEA must either return an interstate petition to the initiating state or forward the petition to the correct state, if requested by the initiating state, within 10 working days of locating the absent parent in another state.

6. Review and Adjustment Performance Standards

a. 45 CFR 303.8(e) The CSEA must conduct a review of the order and adjust the order or determine that the order should not be adjusted within 180 calendar days of receiving a request for review or locating the absent parent.

7. Requirements for Cooperative Arrangements

- a. 45 CFR 303.107(c) All parties to this contract certify that all activities conducted pursuant to this contract shall be performed in full compliance with all requirements of Title IV-D and with regulations in 45 CFR Part 300, and any other applicable regulations and requirements.
- B. Required Individual Contract Performance Standards

Required performance standards specific to this contract and developed pursuant to rule 5101:12-10452(E) of the Ohio Administrative Code are stated as follows:

- C. The CSEA shall provide the Clerk of Courts with complete and accurate information and verifications. The CSEA shall make recommendations necessary for the Clerk of Courts to deliver those services required by this contract. The CSEA shall keep the Clerk of Courts informed of all changes and updates in the Federal, State and local IV-D Program, as they effect the contract. The CSEA and the Clerk of Courts will provide all records necessary in the event of an audit. The CSEA shall provide the Clerk of Courts with information in the CSEA's possession for the Clerk to properly process service:
- D. The Clerk of Courts will file all CSEA motions and provile the CSEA with copies of all court judgment entries affecting child support in a timely manner, but in no circumstance will the processing time exceed three weeks:
- E. The Clerk of Courts will perform all duties of filing, tracking and reporting all IV-D cases as specified by State and Federal regulations:
- F. The Clerk of Courts will cooperate and communicate openly with the CSEA in the administration of the IV-D program:
- G. If an IV-D unit, pleading or motion contains non-CSEA initiated IV-D issues, the case cannot be billed under Ohio Department of Job and Family Services)ODJFS) rules. Only CSEA IV-D initiated issues shall be billed under this contract;
- H. The Clerk of Courts and the CSEA will meet as necessary to discuss mutual concerns and Program issues:

- I. The Clerk of Courts will submit the ODJFS 7034's Monthly Expense Reports and 7035's IV-D Provider's Invoice, for reconcillation and billing purposes no later than 20 days after the last day fo each month for which the service was completed;
- J. The Clerk of Courts and the CSEA will cooperate to reconcile the contract on a quarterly basis, but in no event shall it be reconciled less than on a bi-annual basis. Upon the conclusion of the reconciliation, an amendment shall be executed if the total amount of the contract ceiling is exceeded;
- K. The Clerk of Courts will bill the CSEA for reimbursement at 100% of the contract cost. CSEA will reimburse 66% of the unit cost for all IV-D disposed pleadings and motions through FFP funding and the remaining 34% will be paid through county general funds:
 Statistics shall be reported as prescribed by the County Commissioners or as otherwise agreed to between the parties.
- **10. Independent Contractors**: The Contractor and its agents, employees, and subcontractors will act in performance of this contract in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State of Ohio or the CSEA.
- 11. Financial Records: The Contractor shall maintain independent books, records, payroll, documents, accounting procedures, and practices which sufficiently and properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of any nature expended in the performance of this contract. Such records shall be subject at all reasonable times for inspection, review, or audit by duly authorized federal, state, and CSEA personnel, or their designees.
- 12. Availability and Retention of Records: Contractors shall maintain and preserve all financial and eligibility determination records related to this contract, including any other documentation used in the administration of the program, in its possession for a period of three years after final payment and/or will assure the maintenance of such for a like period of time in the possession of any third party performing work related to this agreement unless otherwise directed by the CSEA. If an audit, litigation, or other action involving the records is started before the end of the three year period, the records must be retained until all issues arising out the action are resolved or until the end of the three year period, whichever is later.
- 13. Expensed Equipment: Equipment which has been expensed rather than depreciated during the contract period must be transferred to the CSEA when the equipment is no longer needed to carry out the work under this contract or a succeeding contract. In lieu of equipment being transferred, the appropriate residual value may be transferred to the CSEA.
- **14. Responsibility of Audit Exceptions**: The Contractor agrees to accept responsibility for receiving, replying to, and/or complying with any audit exc eptions by appropriate state or federal audit directly related to the provisions of this contract.
- 15. Confidentiality: The Contractor agrees that information concerning eligible individuals shall only be used in support of the IV-D program. Disclosure of information for any other purpose is prohibited except in accordance with section 3125.08 of the Ohio Revised Code and rule 5101:1-29-07.1 of the Ohio Administrative Code. This includes, to the extent applicable, "protected health information" as defined in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, (HIPPA); 42 U.S.C.§ 1320d through 1320d-8 and implementing regulations at 45 CFR 164.502(e) and 45 CFR 164.504(e)
- 16. Equal Employment Opportunity: In carrying out this contract, the Contractor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall ensure that applicants are hired and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, national origin, ancestry, color, sex, age, disability, or veteran status. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training including apprenticeship.
- 17. Civil Rights: In accordance with rule 9101 through 9101.6 of the Ohio Administrative Procedures Manual and rule 5101:9-2-01 of the Ohio Administrative Code, the contractor certifies the following:

That no person or persons shall be excluded from participation in, or denied the benefit of any service provided under the terms of this contract on the grounds of race, color, national origin, disability, age, gender, or religion.

That it will advise all persons who participate in or benefit from any services provided under the terms of this contract of the availability of an interpreter, if needed; and

That it will advise all persons who participate in or benefit from any service provided under the terms

of this contract, of their right to file a complaint if they feel they have been discriminated against in county agency administered programs, on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age, gender, sexual orientation or religion.

That it will also advise all persons who participate in or benefit from any service provided under the terms of this contract of the name, title, and location of the person responsible for receiving the complaint.

ADA Compliance: The Contractor hereby certifies that it is in full compliance with all statutes and regulations pertaining to the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and with section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

19. Indemnity and Insurance (when applicable):

B. Insurance: The Contractor agrees to contract for such insurance as is reasonably necessary to adequately secure the persons and estates of eligible individuals against reasonable foreseeable torts which could cause injury or death.

- **20. Monitoring and Evaluation**: The CSEA and the Contractor will monitor the manner in which the terms of the contract are being carried out and evaluate the extent to which services described in the contract are being achieved pursuant to form JFS 02151 and paragraph (B) of rule 5101:12-10-45.6 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- 21. Accessibility of Program to the Public: The CSEA and the Contractor agree to make all reasonable efforts to allow public access to the program by providing services between the hours of 8:30 AM and 4:30 PM on the following days Monday through Friday with the exception of holidays as listed herein: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Little Brown Jug Day (after 12:00 PM), Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Day after Thanksgiving, Christmas Eve (after 12:00 PM), Christmas Day, New Year's Eve (after 12:00 PM,) and New Year's Day
- 22. Amendment of Contract: No deletions or changes to the language of this contract will be permitted either through the proposed addenda to this contract or through any other method including amendment without the prior written approval of the Office of Child Support (OCS). Only sections which contain areas for which data is to be inserted, including the effective date of the contract, unit of service, number of units, unit rate, contract cost, performance standards, the availability of funds or the hours of service may be amended without the prior written approval of OCS. These sections may be amended at any time by a written amendment signed by all parties and submitted to ODJFS in the manner required by paragraph (F) of rule 5101:12-10-45.2 of the Ohio Administrative Code.
- 23. Optional Purchase of non-CSEA Initiated Court Hearings: A CSEA and a court in a contract for magistrate services may choose to contract for additional hearing time for the purpose of purchasing hearings which are not initiated by a CSEA as defined in paragraph (C)(4)(c) of rule 5101:12-10-45 of the Ohio Administrative Code. If this option is utilized, all requirements of paragraph (D) of rule 5101:12-10-45.2 apply. The authorized representative of the CSEA and the authorized representative of the court who have signed this contract shall each signify their decision to utilize this option by placing their initials on the lines below:

Initials of CSEA authorized representative

Initials of court authorized representative

24. Termination

- A. In the event that the Contractor does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this agreement as determined by the CSEA, the CSEA may terminate the agreement by providing the Contractor with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
- B. In the event that the CSEA does not faithfully and promptly perform its responsibilities and obligations under this contract, the Contractor may terminate the contract by providing the CSEA with written notice thirty days in advance of the termination date.
- C. Notwithstanding Sections (A) and (B) of this paragraph, this contract may be terminated by mutual agreement at any time after the date on which the two parties reach their decisions.
- D. Notwithstanding Sections (A) and (B) of this paragraph if the federal and/or non-federal funds designated for the programs are not available to the CSEA in an amount adequate to support the activities under this contract as determined by the CSEA, the CSEA may terminate this contract. Such termination is not subject to advance written notice but will be effective on the date federal and/or non-federal funds are no longer available or later as stipulated by the CSEA and all reimbursement to the Contractor will cease as of

that date

- E. Notwithstanding Sections (A) and (B) of this paragraph, the CSEA may terminate this contract immediately upon delivery of written notice to the Contractor if the CSEA has discovered any illegal conduct on the part of the Contractor.
- F. In the event that the Contractor becomes disqualified or suspended from conducting business or practicing law in Ohio pursuant to paragraph four of this contract, all obligations under this contract shall immediately terminate and the Contractor will immediately cease the performance of any obligations under this contract.
- G. In the event of termination under this paragraph, the Contractor shall be entitled to compensation upon submission of a proper invoice for the work performed prior to receipt of notice of termination which shall be calculated by the CSEA based on the rate set forth in paragraph six of this contract less any funds previously paid by or on behalf of the CSEA. The CSEA shall not be liable for any further claims and the claims submitted by the Contractor shall not exceed the total amount of consideration stated in this contract.

Vote on Motion Mr. Evans Aye Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-342

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY ADULT COURT SERVICES:

It was moved by Mr. Evans, seconded by Mr. Ward to approve the following:

Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this contract are contingent upon availability of non-federal and federal matching funds pursuant to rule 5101:12-10-45 and its supplemental rules, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Matching Funds (34%)	\$26,933.90	Delaware County General Fund
Federal Matching Funds (66%)	\$52,283.46	
Total Contract Price	\$79,217.36	

(A Copy of this contact is available in the Commissioners' Office until no longer of Administrative Value).

Vote on Motion Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Evans Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-343

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT AND ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Evans to approve the following:

Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this contract are contingent upon availability of non-federal and federal matching funds pursuant to rule 5101:12-10-45 and its supplemental rules, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Matching Funds (34%)	\$23,268.55	Delaware County General Fund
Federal Matching Funds (66%)	\$45,168.35	
Total Contract Price	\$68,436.90	

(A Copy of this contact is available in the Commissioners' Office until no longer of Administrative Value).

Vote on Motion Mr. Ward Aye Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Evans Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-344

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR JUDGE WHITNEY:

It was moved by Mr. Evans, seconded by Mr. Ward to approve the following:

Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this contract are contingent upon availability of non-federal and federal matching funds pursuant to rule 5101:12-10-45 and its supplemental rules, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Matching Funds (34%)	\$11,199.60	Delaware County General Fund
Federal Matching Funds (66%)	\$21,740.40	
Total Contract Price	\$32,940.00	

(A Copy of this contact is available in the Commissioners' Office until no longer of Administrative Value).

Vote on Motion Mr. Evans Aye Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-345

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A SERVICE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE DELAWARE COUNTY CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS JUVENILE DIVISION:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Evans to approve the following:

Payments for all services provided in accordance with the provisions of this contract are contingent upon availability of non-federal and federal matching funds pursuant to rule 5101:12-10-45 and its supplemental rules, as follows:

	Amount	Source
Non-Federal Matching Funds (34%)	\$ 66,966.77	Delaware County General Fund
Federal Matching Funds (66%)	\$129,994.33	
Total Contract Price	\$196,961.10	

(A Copy of this contact is available in the Commissioners' Office until no longer of Administrative Value).

Vote on Motion Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Evans Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-346

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING PERSONNEL ACTIONS:

It was moved by Mr. Evans, seconded by Mr. Ward to approve the following:

Angie Steck, a Social Services Worker II with the Department of Job and Family Services, has accepted the promotion to a Social Services Worker III; effective date May 30, 2005.

Chris Muncey's terminated his employment with the Maintenance Department; effective date March 16, 2005.

Rhonda Griffith will be required to take 80 Hours of leave-without-pay for pay period 0501007.

Vote on Motion Mr. Jordan Aye Mr. Evans Aye Mr. Ward Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 05-347

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVING A RELOCATION FOR THE ADULT COURT SERVICES AND STATE ADULT PAROLE AUTHORITY:

It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Evans to approve the following:

Whereas, the Adult Court Services (ACS) Department has been located at 115 N Sandusky Street; and,

Whereas, the State Adult Parole Authority (APA) has been located in properties leased by the Delaware County, located at 137 N. Sandusky Street; and

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners have given the 20/20 Committee an opportunity to provide options to house the Adult Parole Authority; and,

Whereas, the 20/20 Committee did not provide an adequate alternative to relocating the Adult Parole Authority; and,

Whereas, Delaware County wishes to continue the services provided by the Adult Court Services and the State Adult Parole Authority in space owned by Delaware County; and						
Whereas, Delaware Cour	nty has space to he	ouse the	services of the AC	S and the	State APA;	
NOW THEREFORE BE IT Board of Commissioners						
FURTHER BE IT RESOLV Adult Parole Authority w						Y that the State
FURTHER BE IT RESOLV Adult Parole Authority with						
Vote on Motion	Mr. Ward	Aye	Mr. Jordan	Aye	Mr. Evans	Aye
RESOLUTION NO. 05-34	48					
IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR CONSIDERATION OF APPOINTMENT, EMPLOYMENT, DISMISSAL, DISCIPLINE, PROMOTION, DEMOTION OR COMPENSATION OF A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE OR PUBLIC OFFICIAL:						
It was moved by Mr. Jordan, seconded by Mr. Ward to adjourn into Executive Session at 9:50AM.						
Vote on Motion	Mr. Evans	Aye	Mr. Jordan	Aye	Mr. Ward	Aye
RESOLUTION NO. 05-3	49					
IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURNING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION:						
It was moved by Mr. Ward, seconded by Mr. Evans to adjourn out of Executive Session at 10:50AM.						
Vote on Motion	Mr. Jordan	Aye	Mr. Evans	Aye	Mr. Ward	Aye
There being no further business the meeting adjourned.						

Kristopher W. Jordan
James D. Ward

Glenn A. Evans

Letha George, Clerk to the Commissioners